92627

12-20-94A10:27 RCVD

Vol<u>m94</u> Page <u>38196</u>

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE RE: Trust Deed from Robin Fryling, Grantor

TO

Thomas B. Wasson, Beneficiary

After recording return to: Kosta, Spencer, Runnels & MacArthur 439 Pine Street Klamath Falls, OR 97601

STATE OF OREGON, County of Klamath) ss.

I, Scott D. MacArthur, being first duly sworn, depose, and say and certify that:

At all times hereinafter mentioned I was and now am a resident of the State of Oregon, a competent person over the age of eighteen years and not the beneficiary or beneficiary's successor in interest named in the attached original notice of sale given under the terms of that certain deed described in said notice.

I gave notice of the sale of the real property described in the attached notice of sale by mailing a copy thereof by both first class and certified mail with return receipt requested to each of the following named persons (or their legal representatives, where so indicated) at their respective last known addresses, to-wit:

Robin Fryling, 2805 Anderson, Klamath Falls, OR, 97603

Laura Jeanette Fryling, 2546 Tablerock Rd., Medford, OR 97501

Mark Trelease, 8923 Hope Street, Klamath Falls, CR 97603

Leo Avender, 12964 Overland Drive, Keno, OR 97627

Millard O. Ward (Sur-Save Auto Supply, Inc.) 919 Klamath Ave., Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Leo E. Bocchi (Discount Lumber) 4027 Miller Ave., Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Allan A. Cragmiles (South Valley State Bank) 5215 S. 6th Street, Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Nancy Nealy (Highland Community Federal Credit Union) 3737 Shasta Way, Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Internal Revenue Service, 1220 S.W. Third Avenue, Portland, OR 97204 David & Diane Williams (Attorney Neal Buchanan) 601 Main Street, Suite 215, Klamath Falls. OR 97601

PAGE 1 -- AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

Oregon Department of Revenue, Medford District Office (Mary Jenkins) 24 West Sixth, Medford, OR 97501-2705

Oregon Employment Division, 875 Union Street, N.E. Room 107, Salem, OR 97311-0030

Said persons include (a) the grantor in the trust deed, (b) any successor in interest to the grantor whose interest appears of record or of whose interest the trustee or the beneficiary has actual notice, (c) any person, including the Department of Revenue or any other state agency, having a lien or interest subsequent to the trust deed if the lien or interest appears of record or the beneficiary has actual notice of the lien or interest, and (d) any person requesting notice, as required by ORS

Each of the notices so mailed was certified to be a true copy of the original notice of sale by Scott D. MacArthur, attorney for the trustee named in said notice; each such copy was contained in a sealed envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, and was deposited by me in the United States post office at Klamath Falls, Oregon, on August 12, 1994, and December 12, 1994 With respect to each person listed above, one such notice was mailed with postage thereon sufficient for first class delivery to the address indicated, and another such notice was mailed with a proper form to request and obtain a return receipt and postage thereon in the amount sufficient to accomplish the same. Each of said notices was mailed of sale was recorded.

As used herein, the singular includes the plural, trustee includes successor trustee, and person includes corporation and any other legal or commercial entity.

Scott D. MacArthur, Successor Trustee

38197

Subscribed and sworn to before me this $19\frac{44}{1994}$ day of \underline{Dec} , 1994.

******* OFFICIAL SEAL CAMILLE KRIEGER NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 018348 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 22, 1996

Notary Public for Oregon My commission expires 9-22-16

PAGE 2 -- AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING TRUSTEE'S NOTICE OF SALE

AFFIDAVIT OF STING NOTICE OF SALE IN LIEDOF SERVICE

38198

STATE OF OREGON, County of Klamath) ss.

I, _____, being first duly sworn, depose and certify that: At all times hereinafter mentioned, I was and now am, a resident of the State of Oregon, a competent person over the age of 18 years and not the beneficiary or his successor in interest name in the notice of sale given under the terms of that certain trust deed described in said notice.

I posted the Notice of Sale of the real property in the Notice of Sale posting said notice on the premises of Robin Fryling:

NAME: Robin Fryling

ADDRESS: 2805 Anderson, Klamath Falls, Or 97603

See Attached Exhibit "A"

Tax Account No. 3909-015BB-00600 R-578618

Each of the notices so posted was certified to be a true copy of the original notice of sale by Scott D. MacArthur, attorney for the trustee named in said notice; and was posted by me on September 7 , 1994. Each of said notices was posted after the Notice of Default and Election to Sell by the trustee was recorded and at least 90 days before the day fixed in said notice by the

As used herein, the singular includes the plural, trustee includes successor trustee, and person includes corporation and any other legal or commercial entity.

Ted L. LAndow Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3^{+1} day of <u>September</u>, 1994. CAMILLE KRIEGER NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON Camille Krieges (S EA LLY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 22, 1996 Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: 9-22-96 CERTIFICATE OF POSTING STATE OF OREGON, County of Klamath)ss. I certify that the within instrument received for recording on _____, 19___, at ____ o'clock .M., and recorded in book/reel/volume No. on page or as fee/file/instrument/microfilm/reception No. Record of Deeds of said County.

After Recording return to: Kosta, Spencer, Runnels & MacArthur 439-Pine-Street 419 Main Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.

Name Title By Deputy

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF KLAMATH

I, Sarah Parsons, Office Manager, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the principal clerk of the publisher of the Herald and News a newspaper of general circulation, as defined by Chapter 193 ORS, printed and published at Klamath Falls in the aforesaid county and state; that the _____

LEGAL #6825

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SE ROBIN FRYLING/THOMAS B WASSON

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for ____ FOUR

4_ insertions) in the following issues: OCTOBER 12, 19, 26, 1994 NOVEMBER 2, 1994

Total Cost:	\$581.44	
Darch		

Subscribed and sworn to before me this	2ND	
day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>		
Deb	UAA MODIE	
My commission expires	Notary Public of Orego	n
OFFICIAL SEAL DEBRA A. MOORE NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGOL		
COMMISSION NO. 01389 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 15,	1,1996	

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL Reference is made plus tate charges in the to that certain trust deed made by Robin math certs? Horough the present from the certain trust deed made by Robin math certs? Reference is made plus tate charges in the to that certain trust deed made by Robin math crist Federal Fryling, as grantor, to Savings and Loan. Nountain Title Compa ny of Klamath County as trustee in favor of thomas B Wasson Beneficiary, dated May 19. j. recorded June 19. j. no the mort. gage records of Klagage records of Klamath County, Oregon, in book/reel/volume No. M91 at page 11614, covering the following described real property situated in said county. and state, to-wit: EXHIBIT "A"

EXHIBIT *A* LEGAL DESCRIPTION That portion of Tract 5 of SUBDIVISIONS OF TRACTS 25 to 32, inclu-sive, TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF TRACTS 33 and 34 OF ALTAMONT RANCH TRACTS; according to TRACTS, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Ore

gon. Beginning at the South west corner of said Tract 5; thence Easterly along the Southerly boundary line of said Tract 5 a distance of 85 teet; thence Northerly in a line parallel to and 85 feet from the West boundary line of Tract 5 a distance 135 feet; thence Westerly on a line parallel to and 135 feet from the Southerly boundary line of Tract 5 a distance of 85 feet to the West boundary line of Tract 5; thence in a of Tract 5; fnence in a pregoing obligations Southerly direction hereby secured and along with west bound he costs and expenses ary line a distance of sale, including a rea-hable, including a rea-brable charge by the rustee Notice is furbeginning. Subject to an easement for road purposes over the Easterly 9 feet. Both beneficiary and the trustee have elect. ed to sell the said real property to salisty the obligations secured by said trust deed and a Notice of Default has been recorded pursuant to Section 86.735(3) of Dregon Revised Statues. The Default for which the foreclosure is made is grantor's fail Both beneficiary and made is granior's fai-lure to pay when due the following suma:

amount of \$100.00 per inonth for August, Sep-tember and November 1992, January, March, April, June, July, Sep-tember, October and December 1993 and January 1994 through Dresent present.

Bresent. By reason of said Jefault, the beneficiary mas declared all sums bwing on the obligation secured by said trust deed immediately due and navable said sums and payable, said sums being the following, to-wif: \$3,367.80 as of July 28, 1994 plus interest. WHEREFORE, no-

tice hereby is given that the undersigned that the undersigned irustee will on Decem-ber 19, 1994, at the hour of 10 a.m. standard lime as established by 187.110 Oregon Revised Statutes at 439 Pine Statutes in the City of Statutes at 439 Pine Street, in the City of Clamath-Butis-County of Kiamath, State of Pregon, sell at public function to the highest function to the highest idder for cash the in-erest in the said decribed real property which the grantors had fr had power to convey if the time of the exe-cution by him of the said trust deed, to satisaid trust deed, to satis-y the foregoing obliga-ions thereby secured ind the costs or their successors in interest (cquired after the exe-ption of said trust ution of said trust leed, to satisfy the rustee. Notice is furher given that any per-on named in Section 6 753 of Oregon Reised Statutes has the ight, at any time prior D five days before the fustee conducts the pie, to have this foreble, to cave this tore-

missed and fr 'ust deed reinstated ... pay-ment to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of the principal as would not then be due had no dethen be due had no de-fault occurred) and by curing any other de-fault complained of herein that is capable of being cured by ten-dering the performance dering the performance ation or trust deed gation or trust deed, and in addition to pay-ing said sums of fender-ing the performance necessary to cure the default, by paying all costs and expenses ac-fually incurred in engation or trust deed, costs and expenses ac-fually incurred in en-forcing the obligation and trust deed, togeth-er with trustee's and attorney's fees not exceeding the amounts provided by Said Sec-tion 86.753 of Oregon Revised Statutes.

In construing this notice, the masculine gender includes the feminine and the neuter, the singular includes the plural, the word "grantor" includes any successor in interest to the grantor as well as any other person owing any other person owing an obligation, the per-formance which is se-cured by said trust deed, and the words "trustee" and "benefici-ary" include their respective successors in interest, if Luy, DATED: October 6, 224

Scott D. MacArthur Successor Trustee #6825 October 12, 19, 26, 1994 November 2, 1994

	SOUTH OF RLAWATH: SS.		
Filed for record at requi	est of <u>Scott D. MacAr</u>	thur	
of <u>Dec</u>	A.D., 19 <u>94</u> at <u>10:27</u>	o'clock A_M., and duly recorded in Vol M94	day
			··
FEE \$25.00		Evelyn Biehn - County Clerk	
Ret: Scott MacA	rthur,419 Main St	By Dauline Mullendore	